
5312 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/47-continued 

HO 

WN 

HO 

AK 
WN 

AK 

WN 
WN 
WN 

WN 
WN 

AK 
WN 

AK 

WN 
AK 

Tariff 
Item 

8426.91.00) 
8426.99.00) 

8426.41.00) 
8426.49.00) 
8426.91.00) 
8426.99.00) 

8428.90.00 

8429.20.00 

8429.51.00 
8431. 43. 09 

8479.89.00 

85.02 
8504.40.19 
8504.50.00) 
8504. 90. 09) 
8506.20.00 
85.17) 
85.25) 

8530.90.00 
8536.41.00) 
8536.49.00) 
8536.49.00 

8543.80.29 
8547. 20. 00 

Description of Goods 

EXCLUDING: 
(1) Cranes fitted to or designed for fitting to vehicles of 
any description 
(2) Cranes designed to run on rails 
(3) Hydraulic crane attachments designed for fitting to 
motor vehicles or tractors and having a maximum lifting 
capacity not exceeding 10455 kg at 1.68m 
Cranes, self propelled or peculiar to fitting to 
self-propelled chassis, excluding hook block assemblies 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) Cranes fitted to or designed for fitting to 
standard tractors 
(2) Cranes designed to run on rails 
(3) Hydraulic crane attachments designed for fitting 
to motor vehicles or tractors and having a maximum 
lifting capacity not exceeding 20,000 kg at 1.68m 
Automatic, underground installed, gate operator, 100° and 
180° opening 
Motor graders with a basic operating weight up to 9000kg 
and exceeding 14,000kg 
NOTE: This operating weight is according to manufacturers' 
worldwide official specification ( including ROPS cab, 
scarifier, mould board, side shift and power tilt, but 
excluding other work attachments, ballist, weights and 
the like) 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Wagner chip carry dozer Free Free 
Free Spare and service parts for oil and gas exploration and oil and Free 

gas production, when imported by approved organisations, 
regardless of tariff classification, including parts of 
general use 
Approved Organisations 
1. Arco Petroleum New Zealand Inc 
2. Amoco New Zealand Exploration Company 
3. Austoil Drilling Services Pty Ltd 
4. Dresser Security Products Division 
5. Diamant Boart Stratabit Pte Ltd 
6. Ori II Tool Engineering Ltd 
7. Dowell Schlumberger (Western) S.A. 
8. Eastman Directional Drilling Aust. Pty Ltd 
9. Hughes Too 1 Company 
10. Halliburton Overseas Ltd 
11. JFP Energy Inc. 
12. McCorkills Oilfield Services NZ Pty Ltd 
13. NL Petroleum Services (Far East) Pte Ltd 
14. New Zealand Oil & Gas Ltd 
15. Offshore Mining Co Ltd 
16. Oil Drilling & Exploration (Borneo) Pty Ltd 
17. Petroleum Corporation (NZ) Exploration Ltd 
18. Sonat Offshore Drilling Inc. 
19. Shell BP & Tool Oil Services Ltd 
20. Tasman Oil Tools Ltd 
21. Taylor Oil Tools New Zealand Ltd 
22. TCPL Resources Ltd 
23. Webster Drilling & Exploration Ltd 
24. Weatherford NZ Inc 
25. Zapa Drilling Co. 
26. Parker Drilling Co NZ Ltd 
Exe luding: 
(a) Articles of apparel 
(b) Bedding and the 1 ike 
(c) Articles not used directly in drilling or testing 
operations 
(d) Templates 
Note: This concession is subject to conditions imposed by the 
Collector of Customs, Wellington 
Vacuum pick-up. Power not exceeding 50 watts, and internal 
hose diameter not exceeding 5mm 
Miller engine driven power plants 
Uninterruptable AC power suppl lers over 5 KVA 
Sine wave inverters over 5 KVA 

Leclanche 1. 5 volt batteries 
Cordless telephones comprising of base station and handpiece 
NB The handpiece is to operate without any form of connection 
to the base station 
Inductive loop vehicle detectors 
Relays whose maximum height does not exceed 60mm (this 
measurement does not include the pin) 
Earth leakage protective relays within the following parameters: 
rated sensitivity 30 to lOOOmA, control voltage 120 to 460 VAC 
50/60 Hz, through current 37 to 842 AMP, sensor hole diameter 
10-120nlll 
Sound mixing consoles with 24 or more output channels 
Telecommunication and electrical application, heat shrinkable 
splice closures 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

No. 212 

Ref. Effective 
No. From To 

880146A 12/88 

820459E 10 / 88 

880143G 10/88 

801360J 8/88 
820587G 11/88 

801385D 

820553B 
820715B 
820714D 

820421H 
8202088 

801297A 
721688C 

801362E 

820534F 
801097J 

10/88 

10/88 
12/88 
12/88 

9/88 
1/88 

9/88 
5/88 

9/88 

6/88 
9/88 


