## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 212

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/47-continued

 Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
8426.91.00) 8426.99.00)	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Cranes fitted to or designed for fitting to vehicles of any description</li> <li>(2) Cranes designed to run on rails</li> <li>(3) Hydraulic crane attachments designed for fitting to motor vehicles or tractors and having a maximum lifting capacity not exceeding 10455 kg at 1.68m</li> </ul>						
8426.41.00) 8426.49.00) 8426.91.00) 8426.99.00)	Cranes, self propelled or peculiar to fitting to self-propelled chassis, excluding hook block assemblies EXCLUDING: (1) Cranes fitted to or designed for fitting to standard tractors (2) Cranes designed to run on rails (3) Hydraulic crane attachments designed for fitting to motor vehicles or tractors and having a maximum	Free	Free	99	880146A	12/88	
8428.90.00	lifting capacity not exceeding 20,000 kg at 1.68m Automatic, underground installed, gate operator, 100° and	Free	Free	99	820459E	10/88	
8429.20.00	<ul> <li>180° opening</li> <li>Motor graders with a basic operating weight up to 9000kg</li> <li>and exceeding 14,000kg</li> <li>NOTE: This operating weight is according to manufacturers' worldwide official specification (including ROPS cab, scarifier, mould board, side shift and power tilt, but excluding other work attachments, ballist, weights and the like)</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	880143G	10/88	
8429.51.00 8431.43.09	Wagner chip carry dozer Spare and service parts for oil and gas exploration and oil and gas production, when imported by approved organisations, regardless of tariff classification, including parts of general use	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	801360J 820587G	8/85 11/88	
	<pre>Approved Organisations 1. Arco Petroleum New Zealand Inc 2. Amoco New Zealand Exploration Company 3. Austoil Drilling Services Pty Ltd 4. Dresser Security Products Division 5. Diamant Boart Stratabit Pte Ltd 6. Drill Tool Engineering Ltd 7. Dowell Schlumberger (Western) S.A. 8. Eastman Directional Drilling Aust. Pty Ltd 9. Hughes Tool Company 10. Halliburton Overseas Ltd 11. JFP Energy Inc. 12. McCorkills Oilfield Services NZ Pty Ltd 13. NL Petroleum Services (Far East) Pte Ltd 14. New Zealand Oil &amp; Gas Ltd 15. Offshore Mining Co Ltd 16. Oil Drilling &amp; Exploration (Borneo) Pty Ltd 17. Petroleum Corporation (NZ) Exploration Ltd 18. Sonat Offshore Drilling Inc. 19. Shell BP &amp; Tool Oil Services Ltd 20. Tasman Oil Tools Ltd 21. Taylor Oil Tools New Zealand Ltd 22. TCPL Resources Ltd 23. Webster Drilling Co. XLtd 24. Weatherford NZ Inc 25. Zapa Drilling Co NZ Ltd Excluding: (a) Articles of apparel (b) Bedding and the like (c) Articles not used directly in drilling or testing operations</pre>						
	(d) Templates Note: This concession is subject to conditions imposed by the Collector of Customs, Wellington						
8479.89.00	Vacuum pick-up. Power not exceeding 50 watts, and internal hose diameter not exceeding 5mm	Free	Free	99	801385D	10/88	
85.02 8504.40.19 8504.50.00) 8504.90.09)	Miller engine driven power plants Uninterruptable AC power suppliers over 5 KVA Sine wave inverters over 5 KVA	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	820553B 820715B 820714D	10/88 12/88 12/88	  
8506.20.00 85.17) 85.25)	Leclanche 1.5 volt batteries Cordless telephones comprising of base station and handpiece NB The handpiece is to operate without any form of connection to the base station	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	820421H 820208H	9/88 1/88	
8530.90.00 8536.41.00) 8536.49.00)	Inductive loop vehicle detectors Relays whose maximum height does not exceed 60mm (this measurement does not include the pin)	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	801297A 721688C	9/88 5/88	 
8536.49.00	Earth leakage protective relays within the following parameters: rated sensitivity 30 to 1000mA, control voltage 120 to 460 VAC 50/60 Hz, through current 37 to 842 AMP, sensor hole diameter	Free	Free	99	801362E	9/88	
8543.80.29	10-120mm Sound mixing consoles with 24 or more output channels	Free	Free	99	820534F	6/88	